No. 24-13111

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Alabama No. 2:24-cv-00420 (Proctor, J.)

## MOTION OF THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, LOUISIANA, AND TEXAS FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

LYNN FITCH Attorney General SCOTT G. STEWART Solicitor General JUSTIN L. MATHENY Deputy Solicitor General MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE P.O. Box 220 Jackson, MS 39205-0220 Telephone: (601) 359-3680 E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov Counsel for Amici Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONSii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES, INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Background Principles Confirm That Section 208 Permits States To Reasonably Regulate The Right To Voting Assistance
II. Reading Section 208 To Preempt Reasonable Ballot-Harvesting Laws—Like SB1—Harms The Public Interest
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

# Page(s)

# Cases

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)4
Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)
Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)5, 6, 8
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)7
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)5, 7
Democratic National Committee v. Hobbs, 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)6
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for State of Alabama, 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)6
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)4
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)4
Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)8
Murphy v. Dulay, 768 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2014)4

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)
Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)
<i>State v. Meadows</i> , 88 F.4th 1331 (11th Cir. 2023)
Thompson v. Secretary of State for the State of Alabama, 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023)
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)5
Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 10508 (Section 208)1-5, 7, 8, 9
Ala. Code § 17-11-4 (SB1)1, 2, 4-9
Other Authorities
Commission on Federal Election Reform, Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005)
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)7
